
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 Ty Hywel and Video 

Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 27 April 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

The Committee agreed on 30 March 2023 in accordance with Standing 

Orders 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for items 1 to 3  

 

1 Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: draft report 

(09.00-09:45) (Pages 1 - 74)  

Paper 1: Draft report 

Paper 2: Stakeholder discussion: draft note 

2 Forward work programme 

(09.45-10.00) (Pages 75 - 81)  

Paper 3: Forward work programme 

3 Mental health inequalities: Welsh Government response 

(10.00-10.30) (Pages 82 - 126)  

Paper 4: Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report  

Paper 5: Research brief  

Paper 6: Online advisory group: summary of views 

Break (10.30-10.45)  

 

4 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10.45)   

5 Gynaecological cancers: video evidence 

(10.45-11.45) (Page 127)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Paper 7: Approach to receiving video evidence 

Break (11.45-11.55)  

 

6 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 1 

(11.55-12.55) (Pages 128 - 187)  

Dr Aarti Sharma, British Gynaecological Cancer Society 

Sarah Burton, Royal College of Nursing 

 

 

Research brief 

Paper 8: Royal College of Nursing 

 

Break (12.55-13.45)  

 

7 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 2 

(13.45-14.45) (Pages 188 - 198)  

Professor Tom Crosby, Wales Cancer Network 

Dr Louise Hanna, Wales Cancer Network 

 

Paper 9: Wales Cancer Network Gynaecological Cancer Site Group 

8 Paper(s) to note 

(12.55)   

8.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the 

Committee's scrutiny of the Chief Nursing Officer for Wales 

 (Pages 199 - 200)  

8.2 Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the 

Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Mind Cymru's Sort 

the Switch report 

 (Pages 201 - 203)  



 

 

8.3 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Welsh 

Government plans 

 (Pages 204 - 205)  

8.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Welsh 

Government plans 

 (Pages 206 - 210)  

8.5 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

consideration of a national children's counselling service 

 (Page 211)  

8.6 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

consideration of a national children's counselling service 

 (Pages 212 - 214)  

8.7 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding NHS waiting 

times 

 (Pages 215 - 218)  

8.8 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding NHS waiting 

times 

 (Pages 219 - 229)  

8.9 Letter to the Welsh Local Government Association following the Committee's 

scrutiny of Care Inspectorate Wales 

 (Page 230)  

8.10 Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association following Committee's 

scrutiny of Care Inspectorate Wales 

 (Pages 231 - 232)  

8.11 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services regarding the Social Care 

Fair Work Forum 

 (Page 233)  

8.12 Letter from the NSPCC to the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding 

suggested inquiry into link between poverty and social care involvement 

 (Page 234)  



 

 

8.13 Letter from the Equality and Social Justice Committee to the NSPCC regarding 

suggested inquiry into link between poverty and social care involvement 

 (Page 235)  

8.14 Letter to health bodies regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 236 - 237)  

8.15 Letter from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board regarding the Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 238 - 239)  

8.16 Letter from Cardiff and Vale University Health Board regarding the Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 240)  

8.17 Letter from Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board regarding the 

Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 241 - 242)  

8.18 Letter from NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership regarding the Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 243 - 245)  

8.19 Letter from the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee regarding the 

Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 246 - 249)  

8.20 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Committee's 

report: Dentistry 

 (Pages 250 - 258)  

8.21 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding the engagement strategy for 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 259 - 261)  

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

   

10 Gynaecological cancers: consideration of evidence 

(14.45-15.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 66

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



HSC(6)-20-23 Papur 4 | Paper 4 

Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 

Deputy Minister for Mental Health & Wellbeing 

Our ref: MA/LN/0280/23 

Russell George MS 
Chair, Health, and Social Care Committee 

20 February 2023 

Dear Russell 

Thank you for sending me the Health and Social Care Committee’s report entitled 
Connecting the dots: tackling mental health inequalities in Wales. 

Please find attached our response to the committee’s recommendations. 

Yours sincerely 

Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 
Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru 

Correspondence.Lynne.
[...]
nd include in a draft Mental Health Bill. In line with the Sewel 

Convention, it is likely that a Legislative Consent Motion will still need to be passed 

in the Senedd once the Bill is introduced, in accordance with section 107(6) of the 

Government of Wales Act 2006 and the Senedd’s Standing Orders. The Welsh 

Government’s final recommendation to the Senedd about whether to pass such a 

motion will be subject to our being satisfied with the final provisions in the Bill. 

The draft legislation has been subject to pre-legislative scrutiny in the UK Parliament, 

and the relevant scrutiny committee published its report on 19 January 2023. The 

recommendations in that report are likely to result in changes to the proposed Bill 

compared to the first draft. Welsh Government officials will continue to work closely 

with their UK Government counterparts to consider the extent to which Wales should 

be included in any new or substantively different provisions that emerge as the Bill is 

developed in light of the committee report. 

Financial Implications – No immediate implications 

Lynne Neagle MS 

Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

21 

 

Pack Page 103



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 106

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 116

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 127

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 128

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 148

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Royal College of Nursing (RCN) Wales response to Health 
and Social Care Committee Inquiry into Gynaecological 
Cancers 

The Royal College of Nursing Wales (RCN) Wales welcomes the opportunity to 
provide written evidence to the Health and Social Care Committee’s inquiry on 
gynaecological can
[...]
lised Workforce Wellbeing Conversation Guide based on pilot related data to 
proactively understand and address workforce needs. 
 
You have already referred in your letter to the commitment in the plan to publish NHS Wales 
vacancy data by June 2023. I have been clear it is unacceptable for us to be the only 
country in the UK not to do so and I am glad the technical issues which have prevented it to 
this point are being surmounted.  
 
As for the Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016, the CNO is quite right to point out 
there is a tension between the uni-professional nature of the Act and the need for a more 
fundamentally multi-professional approach to workforce planning in the future. I understand 
the committee is planning post-legislative scrutiny of the Act for this summer/autumn which I 
welcome and I am positive that will be a central point within that scrutiny exercise.  
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

Pack Page 200



 

Dyddiad | Date: 31 March 2023 

Pwnc | Subject: Mind Cymru “Sort the Switch” 

Dear Lynne, 

Thank you for giving evidence to the Committee on 15 December 2022 on the important issue of 

transitions between Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (“CAMHS”) and Adult Mental Health 

Services (“AMHS”). As well as informing our work on transitions, it was very timely for our report on 

mental health support in higher education, in which we called for the recommendations from Sort the 

Switch to be implemented in full  

As you are aware this session was a result of hearing directly from young people who were involved 

in Mind Cymru’s Sort the Switch report. The session with young people was incredibly powerful. They 

shared their experiences with great eloquence, and with a very clear sense of the changes they want 

to see to improve things for other young people making this transition. As you are aware we asked  

question
[...]
dation 9 you asked for Welsh Government to provide a written six-
monthly update to the Committee on (1) the work of the Social Care Fair Work Forum and 
(2) actions to progress the recommendations made by the Expert Group on the
development of a national care service for Wales.

We committed to providing updates by the end of June 2023 when a full response will be 
sent. In the meantime, you may wish to note the recently published ‘Social Care Fair Work 
Forum: annual progress update 2023’ which can be found here: 

https://www.gov.wales/social-care-fair-work-forum-annual-progress-update-2023 
https://www.llyw.cymru/fforwm-gwaith-teg-gofal-cymdeithasol-adroddiad-cynnydd-blynyddol-
2023 

Yours sincerely 

Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services 

HSC(6)-20-23 PTN 11

Pack Page 233

Agenda Item 8.11

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.Morgan@gov.wales
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.wales%2Fsocial-care-fair-work-forum-annual-progress-update-2023&data=05%7C01%7CRachel.Cooper-Jones%40gov.wales%7C7f6d155a7fcf4952570308db2c81b896%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638152707872465406%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=u1P6pX0niNuutYDbgA%2BvLh2npTFaK8HZywgdz97X%2BK8%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.llyw.cymru%2Ffforwm-gwaith-teg-gofal-cymdeithasol-adroddiad-cynnydd-blynyddol-2023&data=05%7C01%7CRachel.Cooper-Jones%40gov.wales%7C7f6d155a7fcf4952570308db2c81b896%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638152707872465406%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Wn7tF5Ox9LrJ3lqRhJUOd5uafIOXLOXV8FQ4vzlveeQ%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.llyw.cymru%2Ffforwm-gwaith-teg-gofal-cym
[...]
e social care system’, in that is it is too big to tackle and too familiar 

to notice. Paul Bywater says supporting families to exit poverty must be core business for children’s 

social care. 

NSPCC considers poverty to be a preventable, structural harm which negatively impacts children and 

can put them at increased risk. A lack of resources can prevent families from being able to provide 

adequately for their children, and the stress of financial insecurity can overload families, affecting 

relationships. Living in poverty means parents are not having their needs met, in turn, this can impact 

their capacity to care for their child.  

 Within this context, NSPCC Cymru is urging the Committee to undertake an inquiry into the 

relationship between poverty and children’s social care involvement. In these times of financial 

hardship, creating a social safety net around our most vulnerable families has never been more 

important.  

Yours faithfully, 

Elinor Puzey, 

Senior Policy and Public Affairs Officer, NSPCC Cymru 

1https://research.hud.ac.uk/media/assets/document/hhs/RelationshipBetweenPovertyChildAbuseandNeglect
_Report.pdf 

HSC(6)-20-23 PTN 12

Pack Page 234

Agenda Item 8.12



  

 

April 13 2023. 

Dear Elinor, 

Suggested Committee inquiry into link between poverty and social care involvement 

Thank you for your letter to the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding a potential inquiry into the 
relationship between poverty and children’s social care involvement in Wales. This was noted at our meeting on 
27 March 2023. Thank you for flagging up the research by Paul Bywaters and colleagues on the need for social 
care to address the underlying economic distress caused by  the cost-of-living crisis, against a backdrop of 
austerity and  the aftermath of the pandemic, which is driving up rates of referrals to social services for child 
neglect and abuse.  

Senedd committees typically schedule their work many months in advance. At pre
[...]
g 

Pencadlys  

Uned 3, Tŷ 

Ynysmeurig 

Parc Navigation, 

Abercynon  

CF45 4SN 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg 

University Health Board 

Headquarters 

Unit 3, Ynysmeurig 

House 

Navigation Park 

Abercynon 

CF45 4SN 

Ffôn/Tel: 01443 744800 

HSC(6)-20-23 PTN 17

Pack Page 241

Agenda Item 8.17

https://ctmuhb.nhs.wales/


 
 

Example  – UK wide not-for-profit provider is commissioned to provide mental health 
services under an initial 12 month contract award. Under the UK Government 

Procurement Bill, at the end of this period, this health service must be offered to the 
market and the existing provider must respond via a formal tender process.  In England, 
the Provider Selection Regime will allow flexibility for Integrated Care Systems to 

continue with existing service provision, where the arrangements are working well and 
there would be no value for patients, taxpayers and population in seeking an alternative 

provider.  The application of a similar regime in Wales would support the development of 
longer term partnerships and collaborations to deliver services for the population. In this 
example, it could enable the non-for-profit provider to co-produce its service offer in 

partnership with a Health Board with greater certainty about the continuity of the service 
contract. 

 

Yours sincerely  
 

 
 

 
Sally May  

Cyfarwyddwr Gweithredol Cyllid/Executive Director of Finance  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Pack Page 242



Potential Implications of the Provider Selection Regime 

NHS Wales Commissioning of External Capacity 

When NHS Wales has neither the internal capacity or specialist capability to meet patient 
needs it commissions this care from NHS England, the charitable sector or from private 
providers, collectively termed ‘non-NHS providers’. NHS Wales currently procures services 
commonly regarded as ‘NHS/Health and Social Care services’ from across the border within 
England from these types of providers across a wide range of disciplines. Such serv
[...]
ck to this Committee by the end of the summer 
term 2023. 

Welsh Government Response: Accept 
We are working to establish the centralised waiting list. Once this is in place we will 
be able to establish the scale of people waiting for NHS dentistry. Based on this 
information we will be able to make an assessment of the level of funding required 
both for additional activity and additional workforce to undertake that activity. Within 
this assessment, and the reforms we are undertaking, we will also consider the 
appropriate skill mix to ensure that people received care from the most appropriate 
professional. 

Financial Implications – unknown at present 

7 

 

Pack Page 257



19 April 2023 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Engagement 

At our meeting on 23 March 2023, the Finance Committee (the Committee) considered its 

programme of engagement for the forthcoming Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2024-25, ahead 

of the Committee’s annual Plenary debate on spending priorities, provisionally scheduled for 12 July. I 

am writing to Chairs of subject committees to share our thinking. The Committee has agreed to 

undertake a number of engagement activities prior to the publication of the Draft Budget, in the 

autumn. These include, a stakeholder event, focus groups held with the general public, and a 

workshop with Members of the Welsh Youth Parliament.  

Stakeholder Event: Wrexham 

This year’s stakeholder event will take place at the Glyndwr University Campus (Catrin Finch Centre) in 

Wrexham on the morning of Thursday 15 June. This will be an opportunity for the Committee to hear 

directly from interested organisations/individuals on the expected draft budget proposals, as well as 

their views on the Welsh Government’s approach to setting the budget and prioritising resources. As 

cross-Committee engagement with stakeholders on the budget is crucial to effective scrutiny, I would 

like to invite Committee Chairs or a M
[...]
greed to consult with Committees on the 

documentation provided by the Welsh Government alongside its Draft Budget proposals, with a view 

to seeking improvements to the information provided. I wrote to Chair on this issue on 8 March and I 

am grateful to the Committees that have responded. As this work progresses, I will continue to 

provide updates to Committees on developments. 

If you have any questions about any aspect of the Draft Budget process, please feel free to contact 

me or the Clerk to the Finance Committee, Owain Roberts, 0300 200 6388, 

seneddfinance@senedd.wales.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 261

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s135424/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Finance%20Committee%20to%20Committee%20Chairs%20in%20relation%20to%20draft%20budget%20docum.pdf

	Agenda
	1 Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: draft report
	Paper 2: Stakeholder discussion: draft note

	2 Forward work programme
	3 Mental health inequalities: Welsh Government response
	Paper 5: Research brief
	Paper 6: Online advisory group: summary of views

	5 Gynaecological cancers: video evidence
	6 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 1
	Research brief
	Paper 8: Royal College of Nursing

	7 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 2
	8.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Committee's scrutiny of the Chief Nursing Officer for Wales
	8.2 Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Mind Cymru's Sort the Switch report
	8.3 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Welsh Government plans
	8.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Welsh Government plans
	8.5 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding consideration of a national children's counselling service
	8.6 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding consideration of a national children's counselling service
	8.7 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding NHS waiting times
	8.8 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding NHS waiting times
	8.9 Letter to the Welsh Local Government Association following the Committee's scrutiny of Care Inspectorate Wales
	8.10 Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association following Committee's scrutiny of Care Inspectorate Wales
	8.11 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services regarding the Social Care Fair Work Forum
	8.12 Letter from the NSPCC to the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding suggested inquiry into link between poverty and social care involvement
	8.13 Letter from the Equality and Social Justice Committee to the NSPCC regarding suggested inquiry into link between poverty and social care involvement
	8.14 Letter to health bodies regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	8.15 Letter from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	8.16 Letter from Cardiff and Vale University Health Board regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	8.17 Letter from Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	8.18 Letter from NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	8.19 Letter from the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	8.20 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Committee's report: Dentistry
	8.21 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding the engagement strategy for scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5, Tŷ Hywel and video 

conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 27 April 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 15.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13311 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Witnesses: 

Sarah Burton, Royal College of Nursing 

Professor Tom Crosby, Wales Cancer Network 

Lowri Griffiths, Tenovus Cancer Care 

Dr Louise Hanna, Wales Cancer Network 

Rhayna Mann, Communications 

Richard Peevor, Royal College of Obstetricians and 

Gynaecologists 

Judi Rhys, Tenovus Cancer Care 

Dr Aarti Sharma, British Gynaecological Cancer Society 

Ken Skates MS, Commissioner 

Committee Staff: Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Bonnie Evans (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: draft report  

1.1 The Committee agreed the report subject to minor amendments which will be 

agreed via email. 

1.2 The Committee agreed the note of the stakeholder session on 22 March 2023. 

2 Forward work programme  

2.1 The Committee discussed the forward work programme. 

3 Mental health inequalities: Welsh Government response  

3.1 The Committee discussed the Welsh Government’s response and the summary of 

views from the online advisory group. 

3.2 The Committee agreed to publish the summary of views from the online advisory 

group. 

4 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

4.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

4.2 Apologies were received from Rhun ap Iorwerth MS for items 4 to 10. 

4.3 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson MS. 

5 Gynaecological cancers: video evidence  

5.1 The Committee watched the videos and discussed them with representatives from 

Tenovous Cancer Care and the Senedd Citizen Engagement Team. 

5.2 Sarah Murphy declared that she knows Claire O’Shea personally. 



 

 

6 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 1  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal College of 

Obstetricians and Gynaecologists, the British Gynaecological Cancer Society and the 

Royal College of Nursing Wales. 

7 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 2  

7.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Wales Cancer 

Network. 

8 Paper(s) to note  

8.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Committee's 

scrutiny of the Chief Nursing Officer for Wales  

8.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.2 Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Deputy 

Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Mind Cymru's Sort the Switch 

report  

8.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.3 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Welsh Government 

plans  

8.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Welsh 

Government plans  

8.4 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.5 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

consideration of a national children's counselling service  

8.5 The Committee noted the letter.  



 

 

8.6 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

consideration of a national children's counselling service  

8.6 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.7 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding NHS waiting times  

8.7 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.8 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding NHS waiting 

times  

8.8 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.9 Letter to the Welsh Local Government Association following the Committee's 

scrutiny of Care Inspectorate Wales  

8.9 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.10 Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association following Committee's 

scrutiny of Care Inspectorate Wales  

8.10 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.11 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services regarding the Social Care Fair 

Work Forum  

8.11 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.12 Letter from the NSPCC to the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding 

suggested inquiry into link between poverty and social care involvement  

8.12 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.13 Letter from the Equality and Social Justice Committee to the NSPCC regarding 

suggested inquiry into link between poverty and social care involvement  

8.13 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

8.14 Letter to health bodies regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill  

8.14 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.15 Letter from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board regarding the Health Service 

Procurement (Wales) Bill  

8.15 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.16 Letter from Cardiff and Vale University Health Board regarding the Health Service 

Procurement (Wales) Bill  

8.16 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.17 Letter from Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board regarding the Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill  

8.17 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.18 Letter from NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership regarding the Health Service 

Procurement (Wales) Bill  

8.18 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.19 Letter from the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee regarding the Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill  

8.19 The Committee noted the letter. 

8.20 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Committee's 

report: Dentistry  

8.20 The Committee noted the response. 

8.21 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding the engagement strategy for 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25  

8.21 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

9.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

10 Gynaecological cancers: consideration of evidence  

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


